As a result of the over-subscription of the Rights Shares taking into account the valid

applications for the Excess Rights Shares, the obligations of the Underwriter under the

Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Untaken Shares have been fully discharged.

3

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$104.08 million and the net

proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting professional fees and all other relevant expenses,

are estimated to be approximately HK$102.65 million. The Company will apply the net proceeds

of the Rights Issue in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set out in the section headed

“LETTER FROM THE BOARD – REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

AND USE OF PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion of

the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
Approx. Number of

Shares
Approx.

Substantial Shareholders
Hong Tai International II LPF 10,192,714 12.49% 37,000,827 (Note 2) 18.13%
De Gennes Limited (Note 1) 9,637,765 11.81% 9,637,765 4.72%

Sub-total 19,830,479 24.30% 46,638,592 22.85%

Public Shareholders 61,800,795 75.70% 157,439,593 (Note 2) 77.15%

Total 81,631,274 100.00% 204,078,185 100.00%

Note:

1. De Gennes Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Xiaodong. Therefore, Mr. Wu Xiaodong is deemed to be

interested in the number of Shares held by De Gennes Limited by virtue of the SFO.

2. This figure is calculated based on the basis of allocation of the Excess Rights Shares stated in the

section headed “EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES” of this announcement, and is subject to finalisation of the

allocation of Excess Rights Shares.

4

SCALE-DOWN MECHANISMS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

As stated in the Prospectus, all applications for Rights Shares whether under the PAL(s) or

the EAF(s), or by transferees of nil-paid Rights Shares, or by subscribers procured by the